AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND
YOUTH LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of
20 , by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called
"County," and YOUTH LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE, hereinafter called "Contractor";

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may
contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for
County or any Department thereof;

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that Contractor be retained for the
purpose of alcohol and other drug treatment services, and tobacco education.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO
AS FOLLOWS:

1. Exhibits and Attachments
The following exhibits and attachments are included hereto and incorporated by
reference herein:

Exhibit A—Services

Exhibit B—Payments and rates

Attachment A—Project CASA (Smoke-free Housing Project)
Attachment —§504 Compliance

2. Services to be performed by Contractor
In consideration of the payments set forth herein and in Exhibit “B,” Contractor shall
perform services for County in accordance with the terms, conditions and
specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit “A.”

3. Payments
In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all terms,

conditions and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit "A," County shall make
payment to Contractor based on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit "B."
The County reserves the right to withhold payment if the County determines that the
quantity or quality of the work performed is unacceptable. In no event shall the
County’s total fiscal obligation under this Agreement exceed ONE HUNDRED
TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE DOLLARS
($129,779).

4. Term and Termination




Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall
be from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

This Agreement may be terminated by Contractor, the Chief of the Health System or
designee at any time without a requirement of good cause upon thirty (30) days’
written notice to the other party.

In the event of termination, all finished or unfinished documents, data, studies,
maps, photographs, reports, and materials (hereafter referred to as materials)
prepared by Contractor under this Agreement shall become the property of the
County and shall be promptly delivered to the County. Upon termination, the
Contractor may make and retain a copy of such materials. Subject to availability of
funding, Contractor shall be entitled to receive payment for work/services provided
prior to termination of the Agreement. Such payment shall be that portion of the full
payment which is determined by comparing the work/services completed to the
work/services required by the Agreement

5. Availability of Funds

The County may terminate this Agreement or a portion of the services referenced in
the Attachments and Exhibits based upon unavailability of Federal, State, or County
funds, by providing written notice to Contractor as soon as is reasonably possible
after the County learns of said unavailability of outside funding.

6. Relationship of Parties

Contractor agrees and understands that the work/services performed under this
Agreement are performed as an independent Contractor and not as an employee of
the County and that Contractor acquires none of the rights, privileges, powers, or
advantages of County employees.

7. Hold Harmless

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents,
employees, and servants from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind, and
description, brought for, or on account of. (A) injuries to or death of any person,
including Contractor, or (B) damage to any property of any kind whatsoever and to
whomsoever belonging, (C) any sanctions, penalties, or claims of damages resulting
from Contractor's failure to comply with the requirements set forth in the Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal
regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended, or (D) any other loss or cost,
including but not limited to that caused by the concurrent active or passive
negligence of County, its officers, agents, employees, or servants, resulting from the
performance of any work required of Contractor or payments made pursuant to this
Agreement, provided that this shall not apply to injuries or damage for which County
has been found in a court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its
own negligence or willful misconduct.

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein, shall
include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code.



8. Assignability and Subcontracting

Contractor shall not assign this Agreement or any portion thereof to a third party or
subcontract with a third party to provide services required by contractor under this
Agreement without the prior written consent of County. Any such assignment or
subcontract without the County’s prior written consent shall give County the right to
automatically and immediately terminate this Agreement.

9. Insurance

The Contractor shall not commence work or be required to commence work under
this Agreement unless and until all insurance required under this paragraph has
been obtained and such insurance has been approved by Risk Management, and
Contractor shall use diligence to obtain such insurance and to obtain such approval.
The Contractor shall furnish the County with certificates of insurance evidencing the
required coverage, and there shall be a specific contractual liability endorsement
extending the Contractor's coverage to include the contractual liability assumed by
the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. These certificates shall specify or be
endorsed to provide that thirty (30) days' notice must be given, in writing, to the
County of any pending change in the limits of liability or of any cancellation or
modification of the policy.

(1) Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance The
Contractor shall have in effect during the entire life of this Agreement Workers'
Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance providing full statutory
coverage. In signing this Agreement, the Contractor certifies, as required by
Section 1861 of the California Labor Code, that it is aware of the provisions of
Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which requires every employer to
be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-
insurance in accordance with the provisions of the Code, and | will comply
with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this
Agreement.

(2) Liability Insurance The Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life
of this Agreement such Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability
Insurance as shall protect him/her while performing work covered by this
Agreement from any and all claims for damages for bodily injury, including
accidental death, as well as any and all claims for property damage which
may arise from contractors operations under this Agreement, whether such
operations be by himself/herself or by any sub-contractor or by anyone
directly or indirectly employed by either of them. Such insurance shall be
combined single limit bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence
and shall be not less than the amount specified below.

Such insurance shall include;:

(a) Comprehensive General Liability . . . ............ $1,000,000
(b) Motor Venhicle Liability Insurance . .. ............ $1,000,000
(c) Professional Liability . .. ...................... $1,000,000



County and its officers, agents, employees and servants shall be named as
additional insured on any such policies of insurance, which shall also contain a
provision that the insurance afforded thereby to the County, its officers, agents,
employees and servants shall be primary insurance to the full limits of liability of the
policy, and that if the County or its officers and employees have other insurance
against the loss covered by such a policy, such other insurance shall be excess
insurance only.

In the event of the breach of any provision of this section, or in the event any notice
is received which indicates any required insurance coverage will be diminished or
canceled, the County of San Mateo at its option, may, notwithstanding any other
provision of this Agreement to the contrary, immediately declare a material breach of
this Agreement and suspend all further work pursuant to this Agreement.

10. Compliance with laws; payment of Permits/Licenses

All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be
performed in accordance with all applicable Federal, State, County, and municipal
laws, including, but not limited to, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended,
and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, and Section 504 of
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended and attached hereto and incorporated
by reference herein as Attachment “I,” which prohibits discrimination on the basis of
handicap in programs and activities receiving any Federal or County financial
assistance. Such services shall also be performed in accordance with all applicable
ordinances and regulations, including, but not limited to, appropriate licensure,
certification regulations, provisions pertaining to confidentiality of records, and
applicable quality assurance regulations. Further, Contractor certifies that the
Contractor and all of its subcontractors will adhere to all applicable provisions of
Chapter 4.106 of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code, which regulates the use
of disposable food service ware.

In the event of a conflict between the terms of this agreement and State, Federal,
County, or municipal law or regulations, the requirements of the applicable law will
take precedence over the requirements set forth in this Agreement.

Contractor will timely and accurately complete, sign, and submit all necessary
documentation of compliance.

11. Non-Discrimination and Other Requirements

A. Section 504 applies only to Contractor who are providing services to members
of the public. Contractor shall comply with § 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973, which provides that no otherwise qualified handicapped individual shall,
solely by reason of a disability, be excluded from the participation in, be denied
the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination in the performance of this
Agreement.




B. General non-discrimination. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color,
religion, ancestry, gender, age (over 40), national origin, medical condition
(cancer), physical or mental disability, sexual orientation, pregnancy, childbirth
or related medical condition, marital status, or political affiliation be denied any
benefits or subject to discrimination under this Agreement.

C. Equal employment opportunity. Contractor shall ensure equal employment
opportunity based on objective standards of recruitment, classification,
selection, promotion, compensation, performance evaluation, and management
relations for all employees under this Agreement.  Contractor's equal
employment policies shall be made available to County of San Mateo upon
request.

D. Violation of Non-discrimination provisions. Violation of the non-discrimination
provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this Agreement
and subject the Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County
Manager, including but not limited to

i) termination of this Agreement;

ii) disqualification of the Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a
County contract for a period of up to 3 years;

i) liquidated damages of $2,500 per violation;

iv) imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and
sanctions, as determined by the County Manager.

To effectuate the provisions of this section, the County Manager shall have the
authority to examine Contractor's employment records with respect to compliance
with this paragraph and/or to set off all or any portion of the amount described in this
paragraph against amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other
Contract between Contractor and County.

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court
of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges
with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and
Housing Commission or any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations
within 30 days of such filing, provided that within such 30 days such entity has not
notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such
notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such complaint, and
a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of
their response to the Complaint when filed.

E. Compliance with Equal Benefits Ordinance. With respect to the provision of
employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the County Ordinance which
prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of employee benefits
between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a spouse.

F. The Contractor shall comply fully with the non-discrimination requirements
required by 41 CFR 60-741.5(a), which is incorporated herein as if fully set
forth.

12. Compliance with Contractor Employee Jury Service Ordinance




Contractor shall comply with the County Ordinance with respect to provision of jury
duty pay to employees and have and adhere to a written policy that provides that its
employees shall receive from the Contractor, on an annual basis, no less than five
days of regular pay for actual jury service in San Mateo County. The policy may
provide that employees deposit any fees received for such jury service with the
Contractor or that the Contractor deduct from the employees’ regular pay the fees
received for jury service.

13. Retention of Records, Right to Monitor and Audit

(a) CONTRACTOR shall maintain all required records for three (3) years after the
COUNTY makes final payment and all other pending matters are closed, and shall
be subject to the examination and/or audit of the County, a Federal grantor agency,
and the State of California.

(b) Reporting and Record Keeping: CONTRACTOR shall comply with all program
and fiscal reporting requirements set forth by appropriate Federal, State and local
agencies, and as required by the COUNTY.

(c) CONTRACTOR agrees to provide to COUNTY, to any Federal or State
department having monitoring or review authority, to COUNTY's authorized
representatives, and/or their appropriate audit agencies upon reasonable notice,
access to and the right to examine all records and documents necessary to
determine compliance with relevant Federal, State, and local statutes, rules and
regulations, and this Agreement, and to evaluate the quality, appropriateness and
timeliness of services performed.

14. Merger Clause
This Agreement, including the Exhibits attached hereto and incorporated herein by

reference, constitutes the sole Agreement of the parties hereto and correctly states
the rights, duties, and obligations of each party as of this document's date. In the
event that any term, condition, provision, requirement or specification set forth in this
body of the agreement conflicts with or is inconsistent with any term, condition,
provision, requirement or specification in any exhibit and/or attachment to this
agreement, the provisions of this body of the agreement shall prevail. Any prior
agreement, promises, negotiations, or representations between the parties not
expressly stated in this document are not binding. All subsequent modifications
shall be in writing and signed by the parties.

15. Controlling Law and Venue

The validity of this Agreement and of its terms or provisions, as well as the rights
and duties of the parties hereunder, the interpretation, and performance of this
Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any dispute
arising out of this Agreement shall be venued either in the San Mateo County
Superior Court or the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California.

16. Notices



Any notice, request, demand, or other communication required or permitted
hereunder shall be deemed to be properly given when both (1) transmitted via
facsimile to the telephone number listed below and (2) either deposited in the
United Sates mail, postage prepaid, or when deposited for overnight delivery
with an established overnight courier that provides a tracking number showing
confirmation of receipt for transmittal, charges prepaid, addressed to:

In the case of County, to:

San Mateo County

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services
Mental Health Services

225 37" Avenue

San Mateo, CA 94403

Or

San Mateo County
Community Health

Tobacco Prevention Program
2000 Alameda de las Pulgas
San Mateo, CA 94403

In the case of Contractor, to:
Youth Leadership Institute
28 Second Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105

In the event that the facsimile transmission is not possible, notice shall be given both
by United States mail and an overnight courier as outlined above.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized
representatives, have affixed their hands.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
By:

President, Board of Supervisors
San Mateo County

Date:

ATTEST:

By:
Clerk of Said Board

YOUTH LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE

éntractor‘s Signa;jre 4

Date:

Long Form Agreement/Non Business Associale v 8/19/08



EXHIBIT A - SERVICES
YOUTH LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE
2013 -2014

In consideration of the payments set forth in Exhibit B, Contractor shall provide the
following services:

l. FRIDAY NIGHT LIVE AND CLUB LIVE

A.

Contractor will provide the following alcohol and drug prevention services,
which include countywide coordination of Friday Night Live and Club Live,
member group support, training, and technical assistance.

In providing its services and operations, Contractor will maintain compliance
with requirements of the San Mateo County Alcohol and Other Drug
Services (AOD) Provider Handbook including additions and revisions,
incorporated by reference herein and is located at:
http://www.aodsystems.com/SMC/Index.htm. is incorporated by reference
herein.

1. Friday Night Live and Club Live Coordination

a. Contractor shall be responsible for the Countywide
coordination and support of Friday Night Live (FNL) and Club
Live (CL) alcohol and drug prevention services. Contractor will
submit an annual detailed Work Plan to the AOD Administrator
or designee for approval. The work plan will include:

i. Provide FNL/CL Chapter and Advisor support for a
minimum of ten (10) FNL/CL Chapters of which four (4)
chapters will engage in Environmental Prevention Action
Projects.

. Develop and maintain the FNL Countywide Youth
Coalition.

. Develop training materials for youth-led/youth-adult
partnership facilitated environmental prevention and/or
policy advocacy efforts.

iv. Provide training and technical assistance.

V. Complete evaluation and reporting activities.

Vi. Support local FNL/CL participation in countywide,
regional, and statewide opportunities.

vii.  Maintain Membership In Good Standing (MIGS) of the
State FNL Network by meetings standards of the
network to ensure program quality and accountability.
The MIGS criteria reflects and demonstrates prioritized
evidence based youth development practices prevention
strategies to achieve FNL outcomes.

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
1



Work Plan and Budget Development and Approval

i. Contractor will develop a detailed Implementation Work
Plan which will include, but is not limited to, all activities

listed in Section Il.A. of this Exhibit A above.

i. Contractor will develop a Budget consistent with the

scope of work reflected in the Work Plan.

iii. Contractor's Work Plan and Budget must be approved
by the AOD Administrator or designee. The approved
Work Plan and Budget are hereby incorporated by
reference. Work Plan requirements include, but are not

limited to:

1) Work Plan shall align with the Behavioral Health
Prevention
Framework and the AOD Strategic Prevention
Framework. These documents are located in the
AOD Provider Handbook described in Section I.

and Recovery Services (BHRS)

of Exhibit A.

2) Work Plan objectives shall be identified and
strategies shall be developed with youth and
community input as appropriate, and based upon
local data. Strategies shall seek to impact
community systems. Work Plan shall address
the five (5) steps in the Strategic Prevention
Framework: Assessment, Capacity, Planning,

Implementation, and Evaluation.

3) Objectives must be specific and measurable with
strategies and activities appropriate to achieve

objectives.

4) Changes to the Work Plan and/or corresponding
budget are subject to approval by the County

AOD Administrator or designee.

Work Plan Implementation:

1. Contractor shall implement Work Plan strategies and

activities to achieve Work Plan objectives.

2. Participate in AOD sponsored activities.

B. Administrative and Reporting Requirements

1.

CalOMS Prevention Data Collection and Reporting

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
2



a. Enter data on a regular basis (as services occur) documenting
the Contractor's activities into the California Department of
Alcohol and Drug Program’s web-based Outcomes
Measurement System for Prevention (CalOMS Pv) Data
System and in accordance with the requirements of the AOD
Provider Handbook, located online at:
http://www.aodsystems.com/SMC/Index.htm.

b. The quantity and quality of CalOMS Pv data input should
accurately and adequately reflect the amount of funding, time,
and effort devoted to implementation of contracted activities.
The link to the Web-based CalOMS Prevention data system is:
https://kitservices1.kithost.net/calomspv/pSystem.aspx.

C. Communicate with County AOD staff regarding CalOMS Pv
data review and comply with County AOD staff requests for
data corrections and/or changes.

Implementation Progress Reporting
a. Maintain documentation of all activities.

b. Contractor shall document progress, including successes,
challenges, participation by adult allies, community residents,
youth, and other sector representatives, and timeliness.

C. Contractor shall document progress, including successes,
challenges, participation by adult allies, community residents,
youth, and other sector representatives, and timeliness.

i. Provide a written quarterly progress update to the
assigned AOD Analyst in a format approved by the
County AOD Administrator or designee.

Submit the Quarterly Expense, Revenue, and Units of Service Report,
Year-end Cost Report, and Agency Audit to the assigned AOD
Analyst in accordance with the requirements of the Alcohol and Other
Drug Services Provider Handbook, Ilocated online at:
http://www.aodsystems.com/SMC/Index.htm.

Contractor shall report hours of staff availability dedicated to AOD
prevention activities and efforts, including preparation time and record
keeping time, for each fiscal year. Annual hours of staff availability
are determined by one thousand seven hundred eighty-seven (1,787)
hours, and are equivalent to one (1) full time employee.

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
3



a. Hours of staff availability and funding allocations for the FNL
and CL program modalities are determined based on historical
utilization. Currently eighty percent (80%) is for FNL and
twenty percent (20%) is for CL. These percentages may be re-
negotiated each fiscal year if a need is identified.

1. TOBACCO PREVENTION SERVICES

1.

YO! Mateo Countywide Tobacco Youth Coalition: Project CASA (Creating
Access to Smoke-free Apartments)

a. In partnership with San Mateo County Tobacco Prevention Program
and the San Mateo County Tobacco Education Coalition, this project
will promote youth leadership while supporting community-based
tobacco-control advocacy. YLI will coordinate a countywide youth
tobacco prevention coalition—YO Mateo (Youth Organizing San
Mateo County) to promote, raise public awareness, and advocate for
policy and practices that increase housing resident access to smoke-
free areas in Redwood City.

b. Smoke-free Housing Goal: In partnership with local elected officials
and housing residents/associations in Redwood City, YO! Mateo will
advocate for the jurisdiction to implement a smoke-free housing policy
designating one hundred percent (100%) of their units as smoke-free
(including patios and balconies).

M. ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

A

Record Retention

Paragraph 13 of the Agreement notwithstanding, Contractor shall maintain
medical records required by the California Code of Regulations.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Contractor shall maintain beneficiary medical
and/or clinical records for a period of seven (7) years, except that the
records of persons under age eighteen (18) at the time of treatment shall be
maintained: a) until one (1) year beyond the person's eighteenth (18™)
birthday or b) for a period of seven (7) years beyond the date of discharge,
whichever is later. This rule does not supersede professional standards
(Contractor is allowed to maintain records for a longer period of time if
required by other regulations or licenses).

Administering Satisfaction Surveys

Contractor agrees to administer/utilize any and all survey instruments as
directed by BHRS, including outcomes and satisfaction measurement
instruments.

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
4



Cultural Competency

Implementations of these guidelines are based on the National Culturally
and Linguistically Accessible Services (CLAS) Standards issued by the
Department of Health and Human Services. For more information about
these standards, please contact the Health Equity Initiatives Manager

(HEIM) at 650-573-2714 or jafrica@smcgov.org .

1. Contractor will submit an annual cultural competence plan that details
on-going and future efforts to address the diverse needs of clients,
families and the workforce. This plan will be submitted to the BHRS
Program Manager and the Health Equity Initiatives Manager (HEIM)
by September of the fiscal year.

The annual cultural competence plan will include, but is not limited to
the following:

a.

Implementation of policies and practices that are related to
promoting diversity and cultural competence

Contractor forum for discussing relevant and appropriate
cultural competence-related issues (such as a cultural
competence committee).

Collection of client cultural demographic information, including
race, ethnicity, primary language, gender and sexual
orientation.

Staffing objectives that reflect the cultural and linguistic
diversity of the clients. (Contractor will recruit, hire and retain
clinical staff members who can provide services in a culturally
and linguistically appropriate manner.)

Staff training plan related to cultural competency. Contractor
will ensure that all program staff receive at least eight (8) hours
of external training per year (i.e. sponsored by BHRS or other
agencies) on how to provide culturally and linguistically
appropriate services.

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
5



2. Contractor will actively participate in at least one cultural competence
effort within BHRS and/or to send a representative to attend the
Cultural Competence Council for the term of the Agreement.
Contractor shall submit to BHRS ODE by March 31st, a list of staff
who have participated in these efforts. For more information about the
Cultural Competence Council (CCC), and other cultural competence
efforts within BHRS, contact HEIM.

3. Contractor will establish the appropriate infrastructure to provide
services in County identified threshold languages. Currently the
threshold languages are: Spanish, Tagalog and Chinese (Mandarin
and Cantonese). If contractor is unable to provide services in those
languages, the contractor is expected to contact Access Call Center
or their BHRS Program Manager for consultation. If additional
language resources are needed, please contact HEIM.

4. Contractor will translate relevant and appropriate behavioral health-
related materials (such as forms, signage, etc.) in County identified
threshold languages in a culturally and linguistically appropriate
manner. BHRS strongly encourages its contractors to use BHRS-
sponsored forms in an effort to create uniformity within the system of
care. Contractor shall submit to HEIM by March 31st, copies of
Contractor’'s health-related materials in English and as translated.

5. Should Contractor be unable to comply with the cultural competence
requirements, Contractor will meet with the Program Manager and
HEIM (jafrica@smcgov.org) to plan for appropriate technical
assistance.

Licensing Reports

Contractor shall submit a copy of any licensing report issued by a licensing
agency to BHRS Deputy Director of Youth Services, Adult and Older Adult
Services, or the Manager of AOD Services or their designee, within ten (10)
business days of Contractor’s receipt of any such licensing report.

Documentation of Services

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
6



Contractor shall provide all pertinent documentation required for state and
federal reimbursement (including initial and quarterly notices, assessment
and service plans, and progress notes). Documentation shall be completed
in compliance with the BHRS Policies & Documentation Manual (as defined
in Paragraph [l. of this Exhibit A) which is located online at:
http://smchealth.org/SOCMHContractors, and is incorporated by reference
herein. Documentation for AOD services shall be in compliance with the
Alcohol and Other Drug Services Provider Handbook which is located online
at http://www.aodsystems.com/SMC/Index.htm, and is incorporated by
reference herein.

Ineligible Employees

BHRS requires that contractors identify the eligibility status of employees,
interns or volunteers prior to hiring and on an annual basis thereafter.
Results of the eligibility screenings are to be maintained in the employee
files. This process is meant to ensure that any person delivering services to
clients of BHRS are not currently excluded, suspended, debarred or have
been convicted of a criminal offense as described below. The Contractor
must notify BHRS Quality Management (by completing the BHRS Critical
Incident Reporting form, Policy #93-11) should a current employee, intern or
volunteer be identified as ineligible. Contractors are required to screen for
ineligible employees, interns and volunteers by using the following websites:

1. Office of Inspector General

Contractor may not employ any persons deemed an Ineligible Person
by the Office of the Inspector General in the provision of services for
the County through this agreement. Any employee(s) of contractor
determined to be an Ineligible Person will be removed from
responsibility for, or involvement with County clients or operations.
An “Ineligible Person” is an individual who (1) is currently excluded,
suspended, debarred or otherwise ineligible to participate in Federal
health care programs, or (2) has been convicted of a criminal offense
related to the provision of health care items or services and has not
been reinstated in the Federal health care programs after a period of
exclusion, suspension, debarment or ineligibility. Ineligibility may be
verified by checking: www.Exclusions.OIG.HHS.Gov.

2. California Department of Healthcare Services

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
7



Contractors providing state funded health services may not employ
any persons deemed an Ineligible Person by the California
Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) in the provision of
services for the County through this agreement. Any employee(s) of
contractor determined to be an Ineligible Person will be removed from
responsibility for, or involvement with County clients or operations.
An “Ineligible Person” is an individual who has been (1) convicted of a
crime involving fraud or abuse of the Medi-Cal program, or (2)
suspended from the federal Medicare program for any reason.
Ineligibility may be verified by checking: http:/files.medi-
cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/bulletins/parti/partibull l.asp

Advance Directives

Contractor will comply with County policies and procedures relating to
advance directives.

Availability and Accessibility of Service

Contractor shall offer hours of operation that are no less than the hours of
operation offered to commercial enrollees, if the Contractor also serves
enrollees of a commercial plan, or that are comparable to the hours the
Contractor makes available for Medi-Cal services that are not covered by the
County or another Mental Health Plan, if the Contractor serves only Medi-Cal
clients.

Compliance Plan and Code of Conduct

Contractor shall read and be knowledgeable of the compliance principles
contained in the BHRS Compliance Plan and Code of Conduct. In addition,
Contractor shall assure that Contractor's workforce is aware of compliance
mandates, and are informed of the existence and how to use the
Compliance Improvement Hotline Telephone Number (650) 573-2695.

Fingerprint Compliance

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
8



At County’s sole discretion, Contractor certifies that its employees and/or its
subcontractors, assignees, and volunteers who, during the course of
performing services under this Agreement, have contact with children or any
person under his or her care will be fingerprinted in order to determine
whether they have a criminal history which would compromise the safety of
children or individuals with whom Contractors employees and/or its
subcontractors, assignees, or volunteers have contact. If said employees
and/or subcontractors, assignees, and volunteers have such a criminal
history, they shall not have contact with children or others who receive
services through this agreement. Fingerprint information received from the
Department of Justice (DOJ) shall be retained or disposed of pursuant to
DOJ directive.

Credentialing

Contractor is responsible for implementing a process to verify, at time of
employment, the credentials of its clinical staff (or obtain a waiver). All
clinical personnel must comply with HIPAA regulations to obtain a National
Provider Identifier (NPI) number. The license and NPI information shall be
reported to the County through the completion of a County provided
credentialing form and submitted to the BHRS Quality Management team.
Thereafter, on a yearly basis, Contractor is responsible to conduct a re-
credentialing check verifying the NPI number, and ensure that qualification
standards have been met and all applicable licenses are current.

Staff Termination

Contractor shall inform County, in a timely fashion, when staff have been
terminated. BHRS requires prompt notification to be able to terminate
computer access and to safeguard access to electronic medical records by
completing the BHRS Credentialing form.

Minimum Staffing Requirements

Contractor shall have on file job descriptions (including minimum
qualifications for employment and duties performed) for all personnel whose
salaries, wages, and benefits are reimbursable in whole or in part under this
Agreement. Contractor agrees to submit any material changes in such duties
or minimum qualifications to County prior to implementing such changes or
employing persons who do not meet the minimum qualifications currently on
file. Contractor service personnel shall be direct employees, contractors,
volunteers, or training status persons.

GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

A

AOD - Prevention Services

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
9



Goal:

Objective:

Percentage of participants satisfied with the FNL
programs.

Ninety percent (90%) of participants in San Mateo County Friday

- Night Live programs shall rate their experience as “agree” to

“strongly agree” for all five FNL Youth Development Standards of
Practice.

Data shall be collected by County with assistance from Contractor.

B. Tobacco Prevention

Goal:

Objective:

Increase the number of smoke-free multi-unit housing units in
San Mateo County.

In partnership with local elected officials and housing
residents/associations in Redwood City, YO! Mateo will advocate
for the jurisdiction to implement a smoke-free housing policy
designating one hundred percent (100%) of their units as smoke-
free (including patios and balconies).

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
10



EXHIBIT B—- PAYMENTS AND RATES
YOUTH LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE
2013 -2014

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in Exhibit A, County shall pay
Contractor based on the following fee schedule:

PAYMENTS

In full consideration of the services provided by Contractor under this Agreement,
and shall be to the provisions of Paragraph 3 of this Agreement, County shall pay
Contractor in the manner described below:

A

Total Maximum Obligation

The maximum amount that County shall be obligated to pay for all services
provided under this Agreement shall not exceed the amount stated in
Paragraph 3 of this Agreement. Furthermore, County shall not pay or be
obligated to pay more than the amounts listed below for each component
of service required under this Agreement.

In any event, the maximum amount County shall be obligated to pay for
all services rendered under this contract shall not exceed ONE
HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-
NINE DOLLARS ($129,779).

Friday Night Live and Club Live

1. County shall pay Contractor for Club Live Services one-twelfth
(1/12) of the maximum amount per month, or ONE THOUSAND
FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-SIX DOLLARS AND THIRTY-THREE
CENTS ($1,496.33), not to exceed SEVENTEEN THOUSAND NINE
HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX DOLLARS ($17,956).

2. County shall pay Contractor for Friday Night Live Services one-
twelfth (1/12) of the maximum amount per month, or FIVE
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND
TWENTY-FIVE CENTS ($5,985.25), not to exceed SEVENTY-ONE
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE DOLLARS
($71,823).

Tobacco Prevention Services

1. YO! Mateo Countywide Tobacco Youth Coalition: Project CASA
(Creating Access to Smoke-free Apartments)

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
11



a. County shall pay Contractor for services described in Exhibit
A. paragraph D.1., a maximum of FORTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($40,000).

b. Contractor will provide services described in Attachment C in
column labeled Major Activities by the date listed in the
column labeled Completion Date.

C. Contractor will invoice County per amount described in
Attachment C column labeled Payment upon completion of
each major activity, and County will remit payment.

Contractor shall bill County on or before the tenth (10th) working day of
each month following the provision of services for the prior month.
Payment by County to Contractor shall be monthly. Invoices that are
received after the tenth (10th) working day of the month are considered to
be late submissions and may be subject to a delay in payment. Invoices
and reports shall be sent to:

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services
BHRS — AOD Analyst

400 Harbor Blvd., Building E

Belmont, CA 94002

Family Health Services

Tobacco Prevention Program

TPP Project Director

2000 Alameda de las Pulgas, Suite 200
San Mateo, CA 94403

Required Fiscal Documentation

Contractor’'s annual budget, and line item narrative justification covering all
contracted services under this Agreement is subject to review and approval
by the BHRS AOD program liaison for each fiscal year.

Contractor will comply with all fiscal and reporting requirements for funded
services as specified in the AOD Provider Handbook.

Modifications to the allocations in Paragraph A of this Exhibit B may be
approved by the Chief of the Health System or designee, subject to the
maximum amount set forth in Paragraph 3 of this Agreement.

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
12



The Chief of the Health System or designee is authorized to execute
contract amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation
by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term
and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the
current or revised fiscal provisions.

In the event that funds provided under this Agreement are expended prior
to the end of the contract period, Contractor shall provide ongoing services
under the terms of this Agreement through the end of the contract period
without further payment from County.

County anticipates revenues from various sources to be used to fund
services provided by Contractor through this Agreement. Should actual
revenues be less than the amounts anticipated for any period of this
Agreement, the maximum payment obligation and/or payment obligations
for specific services may be reduced at the discretion of the Chief of the
Health System or designee with thirty (30) days’ notice.

In the event this Agreement is terminated prior to June 30, 2014,
Contractor shall be paid on a prorated basis for only that portion of the
contract term during which Contractor provided services pursuant to this
Agreement. Such billing shall be subject to the approval of the Chief of the
Health System or designee.

If County or Contractor finds that performance is inadequate, at the
County’s discretion, a meeting may be called to discuss the causes for the
performance problem, to review documentation, billing and/or other
reports, and to take appropriate corrective action, as needed, to resolve
any identified discrepancies. This Agreement may be renegotiated, allowed
to continue to end of term, or terminated pursuant to Paragraph 4 of this
Agreement. Any unspent monies due to performance failure may reduce
the following year's agreement, if any.

Disallowances that are attributable to an error or omission on the part of
County shall be the responsibility of County. This shall include but not be
limited to quality assurance (QA) audit disallowances as a result of QA
Plan error or format problems with County-designed service documents.

In the event Contractor claims or receives payment from County for a
service, reimbursement for which is later disallowed by County or the State
of California or the United States Government, then Contractor shall
promptly refund the disallowed amount to County upon request, or, at its
option, County may offset the amount disallowed from any payment due or
become due to Contractor under this Agreement or any other agreement.

County May Withhold Payment

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
13



Contractor shall provide all pertinent documentation requested by County.
The County may withhold payment for any and all services for which the
required documentation is not provided, or if the documentation provided
does not meet professional standards as determined by the BHRS Quality
Improvement Manager. Contractor shall meet quarterly with County
contract monitor, as designated by the BHRS Director, to review
documentation and billing reports, and to take appropriate corrective
action, as needed, to resolve any identified discrepancies.

Invoice Certification and Program Integrity

Anytime Contractor submits an invoice to the County for reimbursement for
services provided under Schedule A of this Agreement, Contractor shall
certify by signature that the invoice is true and accurate by stating the
invoice is submitted under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the
State of California.

The invoice must include the following language and signature line at the
bottom of the form(s) and/or cover letter used to report the invoice:

‘Under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, |
hereby certify that this invoice for services complies with all terms and
conditions referenced in the Agreement with San Mateo County.

Executed at California, on , 20
Signed Title
Agency ”

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2014
14



000°1$ | seweu yym epuabe bunssy c1/1ezL | anb pue sbunssw jonpuo) "9} ay} yym bunssw e aziuebip

"0)8 ‘@) ows pueypuodss
Aq pajoaye asouy} Joj salpawal
‘Jaquiaw |Iounod | |ebg| ‘aAl| s1eyows Bulsixe alaym

ay} ypm Bunesw alojaq aouo JO SjuBUS} MBU 0} 3INSOJOSIP
sjuiod Buyje} }ses| je uonejuasaid asonoeld ‘SHUN 881)-9}0WS JO %001
00S‘L$ YIm aulino uoiejussald €1L/0E/6 pue uonjejuasaid dojaasq q°L ‘SEale UOWLWIOD 9alj-9)oWs se

yons sjuswaja apnjoul Aew yoiym
aoueuIplIo Buisnoy sau-axows

000°L$ Japs|/|lews Joeod 1747(01%)4 € JO UOIJBJapISUOD pUSWILIODal
000°L$ Jsy8|/|lews Joejuod vL/8¢/C 0} uonaipsunl sy} ul sisquiaw
000°L$ 1a)}9|/|1ews joejuo) c1/0e/zL | Bunssw e jsenbal pue ‘Josloid [I9UNOD AJD G-€ YIM Joawl
000°1$ Iaya|/|lews joejuo) CL/0S/LL | @y eonpoqul Ayauq ‘(s)Jequisl | ||Im Yels pue siaquiawl AjJunwwod
000°'L$ Jaji3)/|lews Joejuo) €1/0€/0L IoUNOD YIm JOejuOD 8jeniul e | Jo/pue YinoA ‘L0z ‘0 aunr Ag °|
CEYREEET
jusuiAeg 5595013 JUOHEIUSWN50] ajeq uons|dwio) SanIAdOY J0leN YT o)

‘A0 poompay seale 9a.1)-940ws 0} SSad2k Juapisal Buisnoy aseasoul jey) saanoeld pue Adijod 1o} ajeooApe

pue ‘ssauaieme 21|gnd asies ‘sjowoid 0} (AJuno) oajey ues bBuiziuebiO YnoA) osje|y O A—UOi}eod uoiuaaaid 020eqo} YyinoA
apIMAIUNOD B 3JBUIPIO0D [|IM [TA "AOBOOAPE |0JjU0D-000B(0)} paseq-Ajunwwod Buipoddns ajiym diysiapes| yjnoA sjowoud |jim 3oaloid
SIY} ‘uoniieo) uoneonpg 09%eqo ] Ajuno) osjel ues ayj pue weiboid uoiuanald 090eqo| Ajuno) osiey ues yum diysiauped uj

uondidsa( jooloid

‘(sa1uoojeq pue soijed Buipnjoul) aauy
-9)OWS SE S}uUN JiIay} JO %001} 40 wnwiuiw e bujeubisap Aaljod Buisnoy aal-axows e jdope 0} uolaIpsLNl a8y} 10} 3}eD0APE [|IM 031\
iOA ‘uonoipsunl auo ui suoljenosse/sjuapisal buisnoy pue s|eloio pajos|s [eoo] yim diysiauped u| (jeos) BuisnoH aaij-ayows

(suswypedy aal-ay0WwS 0] SSa00Y buneal)) Sy 103loid :uonijeod YinoA 029eqo| apIMAIUNOD 031N iOA 9y 109loid

ansu| diysispes YyInoA awepN Aouaby |

(108lo1d BuisnoH aau-a)ows) YSYyD 108l0id — W Juswyoeny



"RIo ay} }sisse 0} siauped Jayjo
lo/pue ‘Isjua)) [eba aouejsissy
[eaiuyos] ‘weibolid uonuanaid
000B(O] Y}IM }NSU0D pue
Bunsaw j1ouno2 A0 e 0} Jussaid
‘PaJIAUI J| JBQUIBW |IOUNOD

ay} Ag noA 0} papuswiwiooal
3JaM OUM LE]S IO Ssiaquuswl
[IoUNO2 [euonippe Aue J0Bju0o
pue ‘suofsanb pajamsueun Aue
0} sesuodsal ‘sjou noA yueyy

S|EIOILO PaJoIS|a/LE]S Jayjo vLILEIS e yum Alday “Jequiawiiounod

JUSAS 184 | 0} 8ouspuodsaliod ‘sjeusjew vLILE/S 3y} WoJj SUOIBPUSILIOISI
00s$ dn-mojjo} ‘JaR8| NoA yuey | cL/LECL ypm dn-mojjo4 @'}
"aoueulplo buisnoy

99.}-9X0WS B JapISUod 0}

sdajs Ixau 10} SUOepUSLILIOISI

sdajs xau bBuneoipul yLILEIS SE ||oM Sk Jaquiaul

Bunssw Jad [lews/sajou bunssw vL/ILE/S [10UNO2 3y} AQ uoleIapISUCD
00S'L$ 10 juswasiopus paubig cL/LErCL leuuo} e jsanbay p°}
‘Joy0ed |euonesnpa

ue se ||am se ‘Buisnoy a3l

-9)ows 1o} paau ay} buioddns

vL/ILE/S S|euajew [euoiednps ayj

Bunesw Jad soapuaje ||e jo yL/LE/E Jo Adoo e Jsquiaw |10UNO2 3y}

‘wajqold

8y} Ssalppe p|nod jey) sjuswa|e
UOIJeJapISUOD IO} PUBLLLIODSI

pue ‘Buisnoy Jun-inw ul Bujows
1O swley ay} aleys ‘[eiyo ps}os|d




Heyn Absjens Awspeoy

"SI0} pue
sjablie) sulwis}ap 0} UOISSaS
Buiuueld oibajel)s uoissas-auo e
ybnouy; ob ‘weiboid uonuanaid
000BqO] 8y} JO 82Ue)SISSE

ay} YIn ubredwed Buisnoy
9al)-9)ows ay} Joj pajabie)

3q ||IM S3IUNWWO2 Y2IYM

00S°'L$ }sempl\ pajs|dwo) €L/LE/ZL | O3 IOA Yim azibsjesns o "$80UaI8ju09 Buisnoy

|euoibal pue sAeq uoneonp3

sBuiuies} woly suoljenjens pue uoneuwuoju| joyde) se

00S‘1$ pue ‘sauljino Bujurel vLILe/E HEIS JO %G/ | yons sapiunpoddo Buiyiomjau pue

‘salles Bululel; Jo s|npayos pue yinoA dnoibsopp BuisnoH | juswasoueape Aoljod ul Bupedioped

9al4-a)owg 0} juswdojaAsp pue ‘sjuana pue sbunssw

sbBuiuiel; woly suolenjeas abpajmouy pue [|1ys o sinoy SAI}eJOge||02 uoljijeo) uoieonpy

pue ‘sauljino Buiuiel 9 Jo sauas buluiel Aoedonpe 002eqo | pue dnoibxiom BuisnoH

00S‘L$ | ‘seuas Buiuiely jo s|npayos €1L/0E/L L YinoA 090eqo} 8pInoId "q'Z | @a1-ayows Buipusye ‘sjeob joslo.id

Buiuiepe Jo saynol Ajjuspl 0] yeyo

Abajesis e Buidojanap ‘saibsjens

pue sanssi Buisnoy sai-ayows

Juswijinioal JO uoneao| Jnoge sajed0Ape asay) buluies

pue ‘ejep oiydeibowap ‘sajesonpe 109foud Buninioal

(sye00ApE | BUlpn|oUl ‘UuoljEWIOUI }OBJUOD "uoI}l|eod Aq ubredwed Buisnoy aal-ayows

Jad 001$) [IN} S3}ED0APE JaquIaW yinoA oaje| iOA 10} sajed0Ape uolji[eo) uolesnNp3 020eqo |

008$ Ajunwwod/yinoA Jo isi LL/OE/6 |  Jequiaw yinoA g-i Jinioay “e'g 3y} pINg ‘102 ‘0¢ 8unr Ag g
juswiAed seinsesiy a)eq uons|dwo) Sal}IAOY J0ley

S$S0001d Juonejuawinoog

Z 9AR%9la0




0} dd 1 Uim AjaAneloqe)|od
JOM [[IM Jels [TA pue uoioe
ul yinoA jo sojoyd apnjoul
[lIM saujug JuswdojaAsp
ubledwes pue aouauadxs
Juswabebus Aunwwod

v1/0€/9 uo Bojg/eluownsey spirold

(1se| suy 0} (abed 3oogsdoe4 931 ElA

10} 00G$ pue wuojeld #1/0€/€ | 10 Bio Buisnoysalayowsows)
9aly} 1s1y elpaw |e1oos ajeldoidde iETigle}
ay} Joj Anus uo Anus ojoyd yym (In CL/0E/ZL | Eelpaw [eloos | aZI)n ||IM ye)s
Jlad 000L$ |  Buipnjour) [eluowssy/boiq ITA J0 Hoddns yym yinoA osjep
palliq) 00SE$ paja|dwiod 4o jno juld €1/0€/6 iOA ‘siseq Aliapenb e up 'yg
"(Al|e20] JuaAs JaqWIBAON)

KeQq diysiapea] BuisnoH se

yons aoualajuod Buisnoy [eoo|

e 10 ‘(sloje|siba] ypm JISIA [B00]

18qojoQ) sAeq uoneonp3 pue

epuabe pue uoiewlIoU| |B20T ‘(Ojusweloes

aouepuajie JuaAa a}a|dwod u1 Juans Aep) sAeq uoneonpg

JO uonesyuaAjuawuiodde pue uoljewuloju| joude) 18|

USIA pauLIuo9/s|elisjew Buimol|o) 3y} Wwol pajos|as g

uonelssibay }Snw sjuana |eroads om) ay} Jo

auQ sloid ayy noge sisyew

009°'L$ epuabe pue uoISIO8p Wuojul 0} pue josfoid
a0uepuUalE JUaAS 3)9|dwod ¥L/SL/9 ay} Jo AjIgISIA asealoul 0} Loy

JO uonesyusAjuawuiodde ue ul Joj pajebpngq Ajsjendoidde

JISIA pawiiyuod/sjeLisjew aq (mieyl #L-cl Ad

009'L$ uoneJsisiboy cL/0e/LL Ul sjuans |ejoads g puspy o'z
ESEED

9 0} yluow Auans usamjeq

pajnpayos aq |im sbunesw

asay| ‘(suoyds)s} Aq Jo uosiad

u1) sbunsaw aAleloqe||0o

(sbyw ¢ Joye yejs weubold dnoubxiopp BuisnoH
Pa2I0AUI) UOIjUBABId 000BqO | 9al14-ayows ul sjedoiped
000°L$ Aq pajou se souepushy ¥1/0€/9 pue pusye Aleinbay "p-g




005'C$

uoiejussald Juiodiamod
pue podal uspum |eul

¥ 1/0€/9

"‘Hodai uspum woly sybiybiy
pue ‘sawodjno ‘sloid

Jo sjeob Avewnd ay} Buiquosap
uonI|eo) uolesNp3 029eqo |
ay} 0} uonejussald snuIw-Q|
B JONpu0) "}OM 8y} adueApe
Jayuny 0} moy Jnoge seapl

s uoneziueblio ay} pue ‘paules|
suossa| ‘salbajel)s |nyssa0ons
sassalppe jey} joaloid ay} ul
saAjoalqo (e Jnoge podal sbed
-G UapuM [euly e aledald "B°Z

‘sjdwoud Buium Ayiuspi




aouepuaje ul suosiad

Bunsi| sajou bunssy 1470114
(‘Byw
12d 000'1L$ ‘ubredwes Aoeaoape ui Bupjoeq
pa2l0oAUl) aouepuaje ul suosiad |euoneziueblio Busanbai s)ISIA
000'G$ Bupsi| ssjou Bunssiy €L/I0E/6 [Buoieanps G-¢ Jonpuo "o'g
sjuiod Bunyje} payepdn ‘sal1jod sy} souBApE
000°L$ pue Aeid sjo1 jo ui-ubig vLILE/E 0] 8)e) UBD S[enpIAIpuI JeyY)
"S)isIA Bunonpuod sdajs pue saijjod Buisnoy yun
a1048q sonoeud 0} suoissas Aejd | -ynw sa) axows apim uondIpsUN(
Ae|d-sjou jo ul-ubis -9|0J P|OY puE S}ISIA [BuOlEoNPS Jo sjyauaq sy} buiquosap
000°'L$ pue auipno sjuiod Bupjie €L/LE/0L | Joj sjulod Bunyie} dojaasq "q'g 1ox0ed [BUOIEONPS UB USAID
aq ||IM JOBJUOD BY] "SUONeIooSSe
AJunwwod ‘suoneloosse
(01 wnwiuiw) Auadoud |e20) ‘sanuoyne Buisnoy
suoljeziueblo/suoleioosse ‘suoljejuasald [e20] Jejiwis 10 Buimoj|os sy}
PaJoBU0D JO ISI dn }as 0} }oBjUOD 0} Jo Aue yum Buisnoy sau-axows
000°L$ YL/0E/Y salouabe asjeldoidde sulwis}ep Buipiebai sysiA jeuoyeonpa
(01 wnuwiuiw) 0} Y2oJeasal Jonpuod pue anuUIW G| ‘©UO-UO-3UO JONPUOD
suoneziueblo/suolenosse ddl WoJj S]OBJUOD SUONBIDOSSE | ||IM YElS pue siaquisw AjJunwiwoo
000°L$ P3JOBJUOD JO }SIT] €1/0€/0L | pueaumo Apadoid mainay "e'g | Jo/pue yinoh ‘y10z ‘0 AelN A9 ¢
UETT CR] SOINSEON | s7eq uonsdwos SONIAROY JO0TEN

S$S8001d juonejuawinoog

ELVEEICT)




ATTACHMENT I
Assurance of Compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as Amended

The undersigned (hereinafter called the "Contractor(s)") hereby agrees that it will comply with Section 504 of
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, all requirements imposed by the applicable DHHS regulation, and
all guidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto.

The Contractor(s) gives/give this assurance in consideration of for the purpose of obtaining contracts after the
date of this assurance. The Contractor(s) recognizes/recognize and agrees/agree that contracts will be extended
in reliance on the representations and agreements made in this assurance. This assurance is binding on the
Contractor(s), its successors, transferees, and assignees, and the person or persons whose signatures appear
below are authorized to sign this assurance on behalf of the Contractor(s).

The Contractor(s): (Check a or b)
|:| a. Employs fewer than 15 persons.
& b. Employs 15 or more persons and, pursuant to section 84.7 (a) of the regulation (45 C.F.R.

84.7 (a), has designated the following person(s) to coordinate its efforts to comply with the
DHHS regulation.

Name of 504 Person - Type or Print

Youth Leadership Institute
Name of Contractor(s) - Type or Print

4 West 4™ Avenue, Suite 207
Street Address or P.O. Box

San Mateo, CA 94402
City, State, Zip Code

I certify that the above information is complete and correct to the best of my knowledge.

A

Signature

V}Ke f/z‘fo ,{ //04/4»:1

Title of Authorized Official

//2_/15

Date

*Exception: DHHS regulations state that:

"If a recipient with fewer than 15 employees finds that, after consultation with a disabled person seeking its
services, there is no method of complying with (the facility accessibility regulations) other than making a
significant alteration in its existing facilities, the recipient may, as an alternative, refer the handicapped person to
other providers of those services that are accessible."



