FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND
YOUTH LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is entered into this day of

20 , by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and

YOUTH LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE, hereinafter called "Contractor";

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any
Department thereof,

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement (“Original Agreement’) for
professional services on September 10, 2013, for the term of July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014 for a maximum obligation of $129,779; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary and the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto
to amend the Agreement a first time increasing the maximum obligation by $225,000 to a
new maximum of $354,779, adding community-based partnership services for the term
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015, and all other services will remain in effect July 1,
2013 through June 30, 2014.

WHEREAS, the parties wish to Amend and clarify that Original Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS
FOLLOWS:

1. Paragraph 3. Payments is hereby deleted and replaced with the paragraph 3.
Payments below:

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all
terms, conditions and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit "A," County
shall make payment to Contractor based on the rates and in the manner specified
in Exhibit "B." The County reserves the right to withhold payment if the County
determines that the quantity or quality of the work performed is unacceptable. In
no event shall the County’s total fiscal obligation under this Agreement exceed
THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-
NINE DOLLARS ($354,779).

2. Paragraph 4. Term and Termination is hereby deleted and replaced with the
Paragraph 4. Term and Termination below:

Page 1 of 3



3.

4,

5,

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement
shall be from January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015 for community-based
partnership services and shall remain July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014 for all
other services.

This Agreement may be terminated by Contractor, the Chief of the Health System
or his/her designee at any time without a requirement of good cause upon thirty
(30) days’ written notice to the other party.

In the event of termination, all finished or unfinished documents, data, studies,
maps, photographs, reports, and materials (hereafter referred to as materials)
prepared by Contractor under this Agreement shall become the property of the
County and shall be promptly delivered to the County. Upon termination, the
Contractor may make and retain a copy of such materials. Subject to availability
of funding, Contractor shall be entitled to receive payment for work/services
provided prior to termination of the Agreement. Such payment shall be that
portion of the full payment which is determined by comparing the work/services
completed to the work/services required by the Agreement.

Exhibit A is hereby deleted and replaced with the Exhibit A attached hereto.
Exhibit B is hereby deleted and replaced with the Exhibit B attached hereto.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement between the County and
Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW

Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized
representatives, have affixed their hands to this first amendment.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
By:

' President, Board of Supervisors
San Mateo County

Date:

ATTEST:

By:
Clerk of Said Board

YOUTH LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE

Contragfor's Signature

Date: /(-)/3(,}’//]

Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT A — SERVICES
YOUTH LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE
2013 -2015

In consideration of the payments set forth in Exhibit B, Contractor shall provide the
following services:

COMMUNITY-BASED PARTNERSHIP (January 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015)

Contractor will be the fiscal and lead agency for the Community-Based Partnership
for the provision of alcohol and other drug-related prevention services in the Half
Moon Bay and Pescadero community of San Mateo County.

Contractor is responsible for convening the Community-based Partnership.
Community-based Partnerships are comprised of local government, parents, youth,
parents, community activists, educators, law enforcement, businesses, faith-based
leaders, health providers, and others who are mobilizing at the local level to make
their communities safer, healthier, and to reduce the problems associated with
alcohol and other drugs. A Community-based Partnership is an evidenced-based
strategy that promotes coordination and collaboration and makes efficient use of
limited resources. By connecting multiple sectors of the community in a
comprehensive approach, community based partnerships are able to plan and
implement strategies, coordinate activities and achieve measurable outcomes.

In providing its operations, Contractor will maintain compliance with the
requirements listed in the San Mateo County Behavioral Health and Recovery
Services (BHRS) Alcohol and Other Drug Services (AOD) Provider Handbook
hereinafter referred to as the Alcohol and Other Drug Services (AOD) Provider
Handbook. In doing so, Contractor will follow, and assure that the Community-
Based Partnership follows federal, state, and local requirements, including general
administrative, fiscal, and reporting responsibilities. These requirements and
responsibilites are set forth in the AOD Provider Handbook located at
http://www.smchealth.org/bhrs/aod/handbook, and is incorporated by reference
herein.

A. Work Plan and Budget Development and Approval:

1. Contractor will develop a Work Plan in collaboration with the
Community-Based Partnership, based on the Partnership’s
assessment of community-level conditions, priorities, and capacity
with respect to alcohol and other drug issues.

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
1



Contractor will consult with the Community-Based Partnership and
develop a Budget that includes a Budget Justification. The Budget
must be consistent with the scope of work reflected in the Work Plan
and shall include a twenty percent (20%) in-kind match. The
Governor of California has signed a directive stating that state funds
can no longer be used to purchase promotional items, colloquially
known as SWAG (Stuff We All Get). This includes items such as t-
shirts, mugs, key chains, etc. See the following link:
http://gov.ca.gov/news.php?id=16911. A listing of non-allowable
expenditures can also be found in the AOD Provider Handbook. A
minimum of SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($7,500) must be allocated to evaluation services. A minimum of
ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000) must be allocated towards
training. Contractor will send 2-4 staff and partners, to attend 1-2
California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) sponsored
alcohol and other drug prevention trainings each fiscal year.

Contractor’s Work Plan and Budget must be approved by the BHRS
AOD Administrator or designee and uploaded to the CalOMS Pv site
no later than January 31, 2014. Failure to meet this deadline will
result in the suspension of payment. The approved Work Plan and
Budget are hereby incorporated by reference. The Work Plan
requirements include, but are not limited to:
a. Work Plan shall align with the AOD Strategic Prevention
Framework 2014-2019 (SPF) and with the San Mateo County
AOD Work Plan, as incorporated in the SPF. These documents
are in the AOD Provider Handbook.

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
2



B.

b.

Using the SPF and the San Mateo County AOD Work Plan, the

Community-Based Partnership shall:

i. Select at least one (1) Problem Statement and Goal in
Priority Area 1, identify and implement at least three (3)
Interventions/Strategies that address the Problem
Statement.

ii. Select at least one (1) Problem Statement and Goal in
Priority Area 2; identify and implement at least three (3)
Interventions/Strategies that address the Problem
Statements.

iii. The Community-Based Partnership may identify
additional problem statements, goals and additional
interventions/strategies if needed to address the local
conditions in their community. Approval to implement
these interventions/strategies using this funding is at the
discretion of the BHRS AOD Administrator or designee.

iv. Upon identifying the Problem Statements and Goals, the
Community-Based Partnership shall use the selected
Interventions/Strategies and develop specific,
measurable, time-bound objectives in a Logic Model and
Work Plan.

The Work Plan shall incorporate environmental alcohol and
other drug prevention strategies. Environmental strategies are
based on the belief that problem alcohol and other drug use is
a product of multiple environmental conditions and
circumstances. According to this view, individuals do not
engage in problematic substance use solely on the basis of
personal characteristics, but rather as a result of a complex set
of factors in their environment, including: the rules and
regulations of the social institutions to which individuals belong,
the norms of the communities in which they live, the mass
media messages to which they are exposed, and the
accessibility and availability of alcohol and other drugs.
Environmental alcohol and other drug prevention strategies
reach entire populations and reduce collective risk, making
them a cost effective solution

Changes to the Work Plan and/or corresponding Budget must
be negotiated collaboratively with the Community-Based
Partnership and BHRS AOD. Work Plan modifications are
subject to approval by the BHRS AOD Administrator or
designee.

Work Plan Implementation:

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
3



C.

Contractor, in collaboration with the Community-Based Partnership,
shall implement Work Plan intervention/strategies to achieve Work
Plan objectives.

Contractor shall include the County BHRS AOD Analyst in meetings
of the Community-Based Partnership to provide technical assistance
and consultation, and to monitor progress towards accomplishing the
objectives described in the Work Plan.

Participation in BHRS AOD Sponsored Activities

1.

Contractor shall participate in BHRS AOD sponsored and
recommended training, technical assistance opportunities, in county-
wide level networking meetings and events, and shall encourage
community partners to participate as well.

Il. FRIDAY NIGHT LIVE AND CLUB LIVE (July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014)

A.

Contractor will provide the following alcohol and drug prevention services,
which include countywide coordination of Friday Night Live and Club Live,

member group support, training, and technical assistance.

In providing its services and operations, Contractor will maintain compliance

with requirements of the San Mateo County AOD Provider Handbook

including additions and revisions, incorporated by reference herein and is
located at: http://www.aodsystems.com/SMC/Index.htm. is incorporated by
reference herein.

1.

Friday Night Live and Club Live Coordination

a. Contractor shall be responsible for the Countywide
coordination and support of Friday Night Live (FNL) and Club
Live (CL) alcohol and drug prevention services. Contractor will
submit an annual detailed Work Plan to the AOD Administrator
or designee for approval. The work plan will include:

I Provide FNL/CL Chapter and Advisor support for a
minimum of ten (10) FNL/CL Chapters of which four (4)
chapters will engage in Environmental Prevention Action
Projects.

i. Develop and maintain the FNL Countywide Youth
Coalition.

iii. Develop training materials for youth-led/youth-adult
partnership facilitated environmental prevention and/or
policy advocacy efforts.

iv. Provide training and technical assistance.

V. Complete evaluation and reporting activities.

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
4



vi. Support local FNL/CL participation in countywide,
regional, and statewide opportunities.

vii.  Maintain Membership In Good Standing (MIGS) of the
State  FNL Network by meetings standards of the
network to ensure program quality and accountability.
The MIGS criteria reflects and demonstrates prioritized
evidence based youth development practices prevention
strategies to achieve FNL outcomes.

b. Work Plan and Budget Development and Approval

I Contractor will develop a detailed Implementation Work
Plan which will include, but is not limited to, all activities
listed in Section Il.A. of this Exhibit A above.

il. Contractor will develop a Budget consistent with the
scope of work reflected in the Work Plan.

iii. Contractor's Work Plan and Budget must be approved
by the AOD Administrator or designee. The approved
Work Plan and Budget are hereby incorporated by
reference. Work Plan requirements include, but are not
limited to:

1) Work Plan shall align with the Behavioral Health
and Recovery Services (BHRS) Prevention
Framework and the AOD Strategic Prevention
Framework. These documents are located in the
AOD Provider Handbook described in Section |.
of Exhibit A.

2) Work Plan objectives shall be identified and
strategies shall be developed with youth and
community input as appropriate, and based upon
local data. Strategies shall seek to impact
community systems. Work Plan shall address
the five (5) steps in the Strategic Prevention
Framework: Assessment, Capacity, Planning,
Implementation, and Evaluation.

3) Objectives must be specific and measurable with
strategies and activities appropriate to achieve
objectives.

4) Changes to the Work Plan and/or corresponding
budget are subject to approval by the County
AOD Administrator or designee.

C. Work Plan Implementation:

1. Contractor shall implement Work Plan strategies and
activities to achieve Work Plan objectives.

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
5



B.

2. Participate in AOD sponsored activities.

Administrative and Reporting Requirements

1. CalOMS Prevention Data Collection and Reporting

a.

Contractor shall enter data into the DHCS web-based
Outcomes Measurement System for Prevention (CalOMS Pv)
on a regular basis (as services occur) and no later than ten
(10) business days following the service month. Data shall
include the Community-Based Partnership’s implementation
activities and be in accordance with the requirements of the
AOD Provider Handbook

Contractor shall upload approved Work Plan into CalOMS Pv
system by January 31, 2014. Revised Work Plans must be
uploaded within ten (10) business days of approval.

The quantity and quality of CalOMS Pv data input should
accurately and adequately reflect the amount of funding, time,
and effort devoted to implementation of the Work Plan. The link
to the Web-based CalOMS Prevention data system is:
https://kitservices1.kithost.net/calomspv/pSystem.aspx.

2. Implementation Progress Reporting

a.

Contractor shall maintain additional documentation of all Work
Plan activities, including but not limited to: meeting agenda and
notes, sign-in sheets, flyers, brochures, proclamations and
ordinances adopted, etc.

Contractor shall document Work Plan progress, including
successes, challenges, participation by the Community-Based
Partnership, and timeliness.

Contractor, in collaboration with the Community-Based
Partnership, shall update the Work Plan as needed. All
updates shall be approved by the BHRS AOD Administrator or
designee. Failure to maintain an approved Work Plan will
result in a delay or withholding of payment.

Financial and Units of Service Reporting

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
6



I. Submit the Quarterly Expense, Revenue, and Units of
Service Report, Year-end Cost Report and Agency
Audit, and Year-end SPF Progress Report to the
assigned BHRS AOD Analyst in accordance with the
requirements of the AOD Provider Handbook.

. TOBACCO PREVENTION SERVICES - (July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014)

1.

YO! Mateo Countywide Tobacco Youth Coalition: Project CASA (Creating
Access to Smoke-free Apartments)

a. In partnership with San Mateo County Tobacco Prevention Program
and the San Mateo County Tobacco Education Coalition, this project
will promote youth leadership while supporting community-based
tobacco-control advocacy. YLI will coordinate a countywide youth
tobacco prevention coalition—YO Mateo (Youth Organizing San
Mateo County) to promote, raise public awareness, and advocate for
policy and practices that increase housing resident access to smoke-
free areas in Redwood City.

b. Smoke-free Housing Goal: In partnership with local elected officials
and housing residents/associations in Redwood City, YO! Mateo will
advocate for the jurisdiction to implement a smoke-free housing policy
designating one hundred percent (100%) of their units as smoke-free
(including patios and balconies).

IV.  ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

A.

Record Retention

Paragraph 13 of the Agreement notwithstanding, Contractor shall maintain
medical records required by the California Code of Regulations.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Contractor shall maintain beneficiary medical
and/or clinical records for a period of seven (7) years, except that the
records of persons under age eighteen (18) at the time of treatment shall be
maintained: a) until one (1) year beyond the person's eighteenth (18™)
birthday or b) for a period of seven (7) years beyond the date of discharge,
whichever is later. This rule does not supersede professional standards
(Contractor is allowed to maintain records for a longer period of time if
required by other regulations or licenses).

Administering Satisfaction Surveys

Contractor agrees to administer/utilize any and all survey instruments as
directed by BHRS, including outcomes and satisfaction measurement
instruments.

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
7



Cultural Competency

Implementations of these guidelines are based on the National Culturally
and Linguistically Accessible Services (CLAS) Standards issued by the
Department of Health and Human Services. For more information about
these standards, please contact the Health Equity Initiatives Manager
(HEIM) at 650-573-2714 or jafrica@smcgov.org .

1. Contractor will submit an annual cultural competence plan that details
on-going and future efforts to address the diverse needs of clients,
families and the workforce. This plan will be submitted to the BHRS
Program Manager and the Health Equity Initiatives Manager (HEIM)
by September of the fiscal year.

The annual cultural competence plan will include, but is not limited to
the following:

a.

Implementation of policies and practices that are related to
promoting diversity and cultural competence

Contractor forum for discussing relevant and appropriate
cultural competence-related issues (such as a cultural
competence committee).

Collection of client cultural demographic information, including
race, ethnicity, primary language, gender and sexual
orientation.

Staffing objectives that reflect the cultural and linguistic
diversity of the clients. (Contractor will recruit, hire and retain
clinical staff members who can provide services in a culturally
and linguistically appropriate manner.)

Staff training plan related to cultural competency. Contractor
will ensure that all program staff receive at least eight (8) hours
of external training per year (i.e. sponsored by BHRS or other
agencies) on how to provide culturally and linguistically
appropriate services.

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
8



2. Contractor will actively participate in at least one cultural competence
effort within BHRS and/or to send a representative to attend the
Cultural Competence Council for the term of the Agreement.
Contractor shall submit to BHRS ODE by March 31st, a list of staff
who have participated in these efforts. For more information about the
Cultural Competence Council (CCC), and other cultural competence
efforts within BHRS, contact HEIM.

S Contractor will establish the appropriate infrastructure to provide
services in County identified threshold languages. Currently the
threshold languages are: Spanish, Tagalog and Chinese (Mandarin
and Cantonese). [f contractor is unable to provide services in those
languages, the contractor is expected to contact Access Call Center
or their BHRS Program Manager for consultation. If additional
language resources are needed, please contact HEIM.

4. Contractor will translate relevant and appropriate behavioral health-
related materials (such as forms, signage, etc.) in County identified
threshold languages in a culturally and linguistically appropriate
manner. BHRS strongly encourages its contractors to use BHRS-
sponsored forms in an effort to create uniformity within the system of
care. Contractor shall submit to HEIM by March 31st, copies of
Contractor’s health-related materials in English and as translated.

B, Should Contractor be unable to comply with the cultural competence
requirements, Contractor will meet with the Program Manager and
HEIM (jafrica@smcgov.org) to plan for appropriate technical
assistance.

Licensing Reports

Contractor shall submit a copy of any licensing report issued by a licensing
agency to BHRS Deputy Director of Youth Services, Adult and Older Adult
Services, or the Manager of AOD Services or their designee, within ten (10)
business days of Contractor’s receipt of any such licensing report.

Documentation of Services

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
9



Contractor shall provide all pertinent documentation required for state and
federal reimbursement (including initial and quarterly notices, assessment
and service plans, and progress notes). Documentation shall be completed
in compliance with the BHRS Policies & Documentation Manual (as defined
in Paragraph Il. of this Exhibit A) which is located online at:
http://smchealth.org/SOCMHContractors, and is incorporated by reference
herein. Documentation for AOD services shall be in compliance with the
Alcohol and Other Drug Services Provider Handbook which is located online
at http://www.aodsystems.com/SMC/Index.htm, and is incorporated by
reference herein.

Ineligible Employees

BHRS requires that contractors identify the eligibility status of employees,
interns or volunteers prior to hiring and on an annual basis thereafter.
Results of the eligibility screenings are to be maintained in the employee
files. This process is meant to ensure that any person delivering services to
clients of BHRS are not currently excluded, suspended, debarred or have
been convicted of a criminal offense as described below. The Contractor
must notify BHRS Quality Management (by completing the BHRS Critical
Incident Reporting form, Policy #93-11) should a current employee, intern or
volunteer be identified as ineligible. Contractors are required to screen for
ineligible employees, interns and volunteers by using the following websites:

1. Office of Inspector General

Contractor may not employ any persons deemed an Ineligible Person
by the Office of the Inspector General in the provision of services for
the County through this agreement. Any employee(s) of contractor
determined to be an Ineligible Person will be removed from
responsibility for, or involvement with County clients or operations.
An “Ineligible Person” is an individual who (1) is currently excluded,
suspended, debarred or otherwise ineligible to participate in Federal
health care programs, or (2) has been convicted of a criminal offense
related to the provision of health care items or services and has not
been reinstated in the Federal health care programs after a period of
exclusion, suspension, debarment or ineligibility. Ineligibility may be
verified by checking: www.Exclusions.OIG.HHS.Gov.

2. Department of Healthcare Services

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
10



Contractors providing state funded health services may not employ
any persons deemed an Ineligible Person by the California
Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) in the provision of
services for the County through this agreement. Any employee(s) of
contractor determined to be an Ineligible Person will be removed from
responsibility for, or involvement with County clients or operations.
An “Ineligible Person” is an individual who has been (1) convicted of a
crime involving fraud or abuse of the Medi-Cal program, or (2)
suspended from the federal Medicare program for any reason.
Ineligibility may be verified by checking: http://files.medi-
cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/fag.asp, locate Medi-Cal suspension list on left
navigation bar.

Contractor shall submit verification of the ineligible screening process on
January 2" of each contract year.

Advance Directives

Contractor will comply with County policies and procedures relating to
advance directives.

Availability and Accessibility of Service

Contractor shall offer hours of operation that are no less than the hours of
operation offered to commercial enrollees, if the Contractor also serves
enrollees of a commercial plan, or that are comparable to the hours the
Contractor makes available for Medi-Cal services that are not covered by the
County or another Mental Health Plan, if the Contractor serves only Medi-Cal
clients.

Compliance Plan and Code of Conduct

Contractor shall read and be knowledgeable of the compliance principles
contained in the BHRS Compliance Plan and Code of Conduct. In addition,
Contractor shall assure that Contractor's workforce is aware of compliance
mandates, and are informed of the existence and how to use the
Compliance Improvement Hotline Telephone Number (650) 573-2695.

Fingerprint Compliance

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
1



V.

At County’s sole discretion, Contractor certifies that its employees and/or its
subcontractors, assignees, and volunteers who, during the course of
performing services under this Agreement, have contact with children or any
person under his or her care will be fingerprinted in order to determine
whether they have a criminal history which would compromise the safety of
children or individuals with whom Contractor's employees and/or its
subcontractors, assignees, or volunteers have contact. If said employees
and/or subcontractors, assignees, and volunteers have such a criminal
history, they shall not have contact with children or others who receive
services through this agreement. Fingerprint information received from the
Department of Justice (DOJ) shall be retained or disposed of pursuant to
DOJ directive.

Credentialing

Contractor is responsible for implementing a process to verify, at time of
employment, the credentials of its clinical staff (or obtain a waiver). All
clinical personnel must comply with HIPAA regulations to obtain a National
Provider Identifier (NP1) number. The license and NPI information shall be
reported to the County through the completion of a County provided
credentialing form and submitted to the BHRS Quality Management team.
Thereafter, on a yearly basis, Contractor is responsible to conduct a re-
credentialing check verifying the NPl number, and ensure that qualification
standards have been met and all applicable licenses are current.

Staff Termination

Contractor shall inform County, in a timely fashion, when staff have been
terminated. BHRS requires prompt notification to be able to terminate
computer access and to safeguard access to electronic medical records by
completing the BHRS Credentialing form.

Minimum Staffing Requirements

Contractor shall have on file job descriptions (including minimum
qualifications for employment and duties performed) for all personnel whose
salaries, wages, and benefits are reimbursable in whole or in part under this
Agreement. Contractor agrees to submit any material changes in such duties
or minimum qualifications to County prior to implementing such changes or
employing persons who do not meet the minimum qualifications currently on
file. Contractor service personnel shall be direct employees, contractors,
volunteers, or training status persons.

GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
12



Contractor will ensure that the following outcome objectives are pursued throughout
the term of this agreement.

A

Community-Based Partnership:

Goal: Support positive relationships between parents/caregivers and
their children.

Objective:  Eighty-five percent (85%) of parents/caregivers who participate
in the evidence-based Strengthening Families Program will
demonstrate in post-surveys a significant increase in parenting
skills to address their children’s challenging behaviors.

Friday Night Live and Club Live:

Goal: Percentage of participants satisfied with the FNL
programs.

Objective:  Ninety percent (90%) of participants in San Mateo County Friday
Night Live programs shall rate their experience as “agree” to
“strongly agree” for all five FNL Youth Development Standards of
Practice.

Tobacco Prevention

Goal: Increase the number of smoke-free multi-unit housing units in
San Mateo County.

Objective:  In partnership with local elected officials and housing
residents/associations in Redwood City, YO! Mateo will advocate
for the jurisdiction to implement a smoke-free housing policy
designating one hundred percent (100%) of their units as smoke-
free (including patios and balconies).

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
13



EXHIBIT B - PAYMENTS AND RATES
YOUTH LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE
2013 -2015

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in Exhibit A, County shall pay
Contractor based on the following fee schedule:

PAYMENTS

In full consideration of the services provided by Contractor and subject to the
provisions of Paragraph 3 (‘Payments”) of this Agreement, County shall pay
Contractor in the manner described below, except that any and all payments shall
be subject to the conditions contained in this Agreement. Contractor shall receive
monthly payments as outlined below, upon timely submission of reports as
outlined in the AOD Provider Handbook.

A

Total Maximum Obligation

The maximum amount that County shall be obligated to pay for all services
provided under this Agreement shall not exceed the amount stated in
Paragraph 3 of this Agreement. Furthermore, County shall not pay or be
obligated to pay more than the amounts listed below for each component
of service required under this Agreement.

In any event, the maximum amount County shall be obligated to pay for
all services rendered under this contract shall not exceed THREE
HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-
NINE DOLLARS ($354,779).

Community-Based Partnership (January 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015)

1. For the term January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014, County shall
be obligated to pay Contractor a maximum of SEVENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000). Unless otherwise authorized by
the Chief of the Health System or designee, the rate of monthly
payment by the County to Contractor shall be one-sixth (1/6™) of the
maximum amount per month or TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($12,500).

2. For the term July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015, County shall be
obligated to pay Contractor a maximum of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000). Unless otherwise authorized by
the Chief of the Health System or designee, the rate of monthly
payment by the County to Contractor shall be one-twelfth (1/12") of
the maximum amount per month or TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($12,500).

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
14



C.

D.

Funding is contingent upon availability of funds for AOD prevention
and upon Contractor’'s satisfactory progress on the contracted
service deliverables as described in the approved Work Plan.

a. Contractor will provide the deliverables described in the
approved Work Plan in column labeled Major Activities by the
date listed in the column labeled Completion Date.

b. Contractor will review the Major Activities/deliverables
completed in the Work Plan with the BHRS AOD Analyst on a
quarterly basis. Any incomplete Major Activities may result in
a corrective action plan, or may result in the delay or
withholding of future payments.

C. If it is determined that the Contractor has not met Major
Activities deliverables by the required Completion Dates,
County may issue a corrective action plan for unmet
deliverables. Failure to adhere to the corrective action plan
may result in the delay or withholding of future payments, or
Contractor reimbursing the County for the Contract Value of
any and all unmet Major Activity deliverables.

Friday Night Live and Club Live (July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014)

1.

County shall pay Contractor for Club Live Services one-twelfth
(1/12) of the maximum amount per month, or ONE THOUSAND
FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-SIX DOLLARS AND THIRTY-THREE
CENTS ($1,496.33), not to exceed SEVENTEEN THOUSAND NINE
HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX DOLLARS ($17,956).

County shall pay Contractor for Friday Night Live Services one-
twelfth (1/12) of the maximum amount per month, or FIVE
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND
TWENTY-FIVE CENTS ($5,985.25), not to exceed SEVENTY-ONE
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE DOLLARS
($71,823).

Tobacco Prevention Services (July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014)

1.

YO! Mateo Countywide Tobacco Youth Coalition: Project CASA
(Creating Access to Smoke-free Apartments)

a. County shall pay Contractor for services described in Exhibit
A. paragraph D.1., a maximum of FORTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($40,000).

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
15



b. Contractor will provide services described in Attachment C in
column labeled Major Activities by the date listed in the
column labeled Completion Date.

C. Contractor will invoice County per amount described in
Attachment C column labeled Payment upon completion of
each major activity, and County will remit payment.

Monthly Invoice and Payment

Contractor shall invoice the County on or before the tenth (10th) working
day of each month prior to the service month. Payment by County to
Contractor shall be monthly. Invoices that are received after the tenth
(10th) working day of the month are considered to be late submissions and
may be subject to a delay in payment. County reserves the right to deny
payment of invoices if Contractor does not meet contract deliverables
including CalOMS Pv data submission requirements. Invoices and reports
are to be sent to:

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services
BHRS — AOD Program Analyst

400 Harbor Blvd., Building E

Belmont, CA 94002

Family Health Services

Tobacco Prevention Program

TPP Project Director

2000 Alameda de las Pulgas, Suite 200
San Mateo, CA 94403

Required Fiscal Documentation

Contractor’'s annual budget, and line item narrative justification covering all
contracted services under this Agreement is subject to review and approval
by the BHRS AOD program liaison for each fiscal year.

Contractor will comply with all fiscal and reporting requirements for funded
services as specified in the AOD Provider Handbook.

Modifications to the allocations in Paragraph A of this Exhibit B may be
approved by the Chief of the Health System or designee, subject to the
maximum amount set forth in Paragraph 3 of this Agreement.

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
16



The Chief of the Health System or designee is authorized to execute
contract amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation
by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term
and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the
current or revised fiscal provisions.

In the event that funds provided under this Agreement are expended prior
to the end of the contract period, Contractor shall provide ongoing services
under the terms of this Agreement through the end of the contract period
without further payment from County.

County anticipates revenues from various sources to be used to fund
services provided by Contractor through this Agreement. Should actual
revenues be less than the amounts anticipated for any period of this
Agreement, the maximum payment obligation and/or payment obligations
for specific services may be reduced at the discretion of the Chief of the
Health System or designee with thirty (30) days’ notice.

In the event this Agreement is terminated prior to June 30, 2015,
Contractor shall be paid on a prorated basis for only that portion of the
contract term during which Contractor provided services pursuant to this
Agreement. Such billing shall be subject to the approval of the Chief of the
Health System or designee.

If County or Contractor finds that performance is inadequate, at the
County’s discretion, a meeting may be called to discuss the causes for the
performance problem, to review documentation, biling and/or other
reports, and to take appropriate corrective action, as needed, to resolve
any identified discrepancies. This Agreement may be renegotiated, allowed
to continue to end of term, or terminated pursuant to Paragraph 4 of this
Agreement. Any unspent monies due to performance failure may reduce
the following year's agreement, if any.

Disallowances that are attributable to an error or omission on the part of
County shall be the responsibility of County. This shall include but not be
limited to quality assurance (QA) audit disallowances as a result of QA
Plan error or format problems with County-designed service documents.

In the event Contractor claims or receives payment from County for a
service, reimbursement for which is later disallowed by County or the State
of California or the United States Government, then Contractor shall
promptly refund the disallowed amount to County upon request, or, at its
option, County may offset the amount disallowed from any payment due or
become due to Contractor under this Agreement or any other agreement.

County May Withhold Payment

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
17



Contractor shall provide all pertinent documentation requested by County.
The County may withhold payment for any and all services for which the
required documentation is not provided, or if the documentation provided
does not meet professional standards as determined by the BHRS Quality
Improvement Manager. Contractor shall meet quarterly with County
contract monitor, as designated by the BHRS Director, to review
documentation and billing reports, and to take appropriate corrective
action, as needed, to resolve any identified discrepancies.

Invoice Certification and Program Integrity

Anytime Contractor submits an invoice to the County for reimbursement for
services provided under Schedule A of this Agreement, Contractor shall
certify by signature that the invoice is true and accurate by stating the
invoice is submitted under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the
State of California.

The invoice must include the following language and signature line at the
bottom of the form(s) and/or cover letter used to report the invoice:

“Under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, |
hereby certify that this invoice for services complies with all terms and
conditions referenced in the Agreement with San Mateo County.

Executed at California, on , 20
Signed Title
Agency !

Youth Leadership Institute 2013-2015
18



000°L$ | seweu yum epuabe buiaspy cL/Le/ZL | anib pue sbupsaw yonpuo) "7y ay} yum Bunssw e aziuebip

"0} ‘@Yows pueypuooas

Aq pajosye asoy} 10} salpalal

‘Jaquiswl [10Unod | |ebg| ‘@Al siaxows Bunsixa alaym

ay} yum bBuesw aiojeq aouo JO SJuBUS)} MaU 0} 8INSOJOSIp

sjuiod Buiyje} }se9) Je uoljejuasaid sonoeud ‘S)IUN 9a-80Ws JO %001

00S°L$ UM auifino uonejuasald c1L/0S/6 pue uonejuasaid dojpasq q-} ‘Seale UOWLLIOD 931-9)0Ws se

Uons sjuswa|a apnjoul Aew yoiym

aoueulplo Buisnoy sal-axows

000°'L$ lays|/|iews 10ejuo) vLIOSY B JO UOIJeIspISU0d puswwodsl

000°'1L$ Jsys|/|lews Joejuo0d vii8cic 0} uopoIpsuUNf 8y} ul sJaquisw

000°'L$ Jape|/|lews joejuo) €1/0¢/zL | Bunesw e jsenbal pue ‘Josloid [IOUNOD AJD G-€ YJIM Joaw

000°L$ Jap9)/|lews 0.0 CL/OS/LL | 8y} eonpoul Ayauq ‘(s)Jequusw | |Im Jels pue siaquisu AJunuwod

000°'L$ Jej8|/|lews JOejuo) €1/0€/01 |IoUNOD LjiMm JOBJUOD Sjeliul B°) | Jo/pue YinoA ‘L0z ‘0E aunr Ag °)
juswiieq SeInsEaN ajeq uonadwo) SanIAOY J0le

$S@001d juonejuswndog

I 9AR99lG0

‘AjID poompay seale 881)-9)0Ws 0} SS829. juapisal Buisnoy asealoul Jey} saoioeld pue A21jod 1o) 8jed0Ape
pue ‘ssaualeme 21|gnd asiel ‘sjowoud 0} (AJuno) osje ues buiziuebiQ YinoA) osjeN O A—Uoiijeod uoijuaaald 000eqo} YinoA
SPIMAIUNOD B 3}BUIPIO0D [|IM [TA “AOBOOAPE |0JjJU0D-020Bq0)} paseq-Aliunwwod Buuoddns ajiym diysiapes| yinoA sjowoud |im joafoid
SIU} ‘uoliieoD uoijeanp3 022eqo] AJuncy osjep Ues 8y} pue weibfold uonuaAsid 000eqo] Ajuno) osjepy ues uiim diysisuped uj

uondudsaq 3ooloig

‘(seuoojeq pue soied Buipnjoul) aal)

-9)oWs SEe S}iun 11y} 40 %001 40 wnwiuiw e Bueubisap Aoijjod Buisnoy asai-ayows e jdope 0} uololpsunl 8y 10} 8}ED0APE |[IM 03}
iOA ‘uonoipsunl auo ul suolje|osse/sjuspisal Buisnoy pue s|elowo pajosla [ed0] ypim diysiasuped u| :;jeos) BuisnoH aaij-aqows

(sjuswipedy ea1-a)0WS 0} SS820y buneal)) YSyD 108loid :UonijeoD YINOA 000BqO | opIMAIUNOD 0SB {OA

a1 303foad

ajnyjsu| diysiapes YINoA

awepN Aouaby |

10z ‘0g aunr —¢102 ‘L Aine
(308loig BuisnoH sal)-a30Ws) YS9 108l0id — W Juswyoepy




‘K310 8y} Jsisse 0} s1auped Jayjo
Joj/pue ‘1sjua)) |ebs] soue)sissy
[ealuyos] ‘weibold uonusaid
000BqO] U}IM }NSUOD pue
Bunaaw |19unod A0 e 0 Jussalid
‘PaNAUL §| “JBgUIBW |1DUNOD

ay} Aq noA 0} papuswwooal
BIBM OUM Jejs IO siaquuaul
[IOUNOY |euonippe Aue Joejuod
pue ‘suonsanb palemsueun Aue
0} sasuodsal ‘ajou NoA yuey}

S|elolo pajosls/yels Jayjo yLILE/S B yum Ajday “laquiswiiounod

JUSAS Jad | O} 8ouspuodsaiiod ‘sjeusiew VAR S BU} WO SUOHEPUSLULLIOIS
006$ | dn-mojj0) Japa| NoA sueyy cLILER) Upm dn-mojjo4 @'}
"9oueuIpIO Buisnoy

93.}-9X0WS B JapISuod 0}

sda)s JXau 1o} suoljepuaLULLIOdal

sdajs xau Bupesipul yLILEIS SE [|oM SE Jaquiawl

Bunesw Jad |lews/sajou Bunyesw yLILE/S [IoUNOD 8y} Ag UoIBIapISUCD
005'L$ 10 Juswasiopua paubig EL/LEL fewuoy e }sanbay pry
19)0ed |euoneonpa

ue se ||lom se ‘Buisnoy saly

-9y 0wWs Joj pasu a8y} bupoddns

vLILEIS S|elsjew [euoneonps s

Bunesw Jad Saspuslie ||e Jo YLILE/E jJo Ado9 e Jaquuaw |IDUNOD By}

‘wa|qo.d

3y} SSalppe p|nod jey} sjuswaje
UOI}BISPISUOD IO} PUSWILLIODSI

pue ‘Buisnoy yun-pinw u Bunjows
JO swuBey 8y} aleys ‘[elouo pajse




Hey) Absjens Awspeay

"SOIjoB) pue

sjab.e)] aulwis}ep 0] UoISSas
Buiuueld oibajel)s uoissas-auo e
ybnouyy ob ‘welboid uonuanaid
000B(QO | 3Uj} JO doUB)SISSE

ayj YIAA "ubredweo Buisnoy
9al)-9) 0w 8y} Jo} pajabie)

aq ||IM SBIIUNWWOD Y2IYM

00S°'L$ }SemMpIN paje|dwo) €L/LE/ZL | 021N {OA Yim azibajens *o'Z "$90U8.I8ju09 Buisnoy

|euoifai pue sAeq uoneosnp3

sBuluiel; wou suoeneas pue uonewuou| |oyde) se

00S°'L$ pue ‘sauijno Buiuies vLILEIE HElS JO %G/ | yons sapunuoddo Bupiiomjau pue

‘salles Buiuiel Jo aiNpayos pue ynoA dnoibxuop BuisnoH | juswaoueape Aoijod ui Bunedionped

9al4-ayowg 0} Juswdolansp pue ‘sjuans pue sbunssw

sbuiuiel; wouy suonenjeas abpajmouy pue ||Ixs o sinoy SAI}eIO0ge||02 UohI|eo) uolesnp]

pue ‘saulino Buluiely 9 Jo sauss bujuiely Aoedoape 000eqo] pue dnoibxiom BuisnoH

00G‘L$ | ‘seuss Buluiel Jo anpayos €L/0E/LL UinoA 099eqo) apInocld 'q'Z | say-axowsg Bulpuaye ‘sjeob josloid

Buluiepe jo ssynos Ayuspl 0} Heyo

Abajelys e buidojanap ‘saibajelys

pue sanssi Buisnoy aal-a)ows

JuswiinIoal JO UONeoO| Jnoge sajesonpe asay) buiuiel

pue ‘ejep diydesbowsp ‘sejeoonpe joaloid Buninioal

(sye00ApE | BUlpn[oUl ‘UoIELIIOUI JOBJUOD "uolji|eod Aq ubredwes Buisnoy sau-ayows

Jad 001 $) [IN} S8}E00APE Jaquiawl yinoA osjepy iOA 10} sejesonpe uolijeo) uonesnpg 099eqo |

008% Ajunwiwoo/yinoA Jo 3si LL/OS/6 |  Jequiaw YnoA g- Jiniody "e'g 3y} pIng ‘vL.0Z ‘o€ dunr A9 g
juswied SOIMSPON | s7eq uonedwos SeI}A}dY IoTey

S$S820.1d juonejuswinodoq

Z 9Ad3Iq0




0} dd1 Unm AjaAieI0qe||00
JIOM |[IM ]S |TA pue uoijoe
ul YyinoA jo sojoyd spnoul
[IIM saujug Juawdojensp
ubredwes pue aosualadxs
juswabebus Ajunwiwod

v1/0€/9 uo Bojq/[eluowisas} apinoid

(3sel 8y 0} (ebed yoogsoe D31 ElA

1o} 00G$ pue wuopneld vL/0g/s | 1o Bio Buisnoysaiayowsows)
2alu} 1Sy elpaw |eloos ajeldosdde N T}
ay} Joj Ague uo Ajua ojoyd ypm (Hn gL/oe/cl BIpSW |BI00S | 3ZI|AN ||Im JElS
Jad 000L$ Buipnjout) |eluownsayboiq ITA 40 Hoddns yym yinoA osjepy
paj(iq) 00SE$ paje|dwoo Jo IO Julld €L/0g/6 iOA ‘siseq Auiapenb e uQ 'y
‘(A]1e20] JUSAS J8qUIBAON)

Aeq diysiepea BuisnoH se

yons aduaIajuod bBuisnoy [eoo|

B 10 ‘(sJoje|siBa| ypm JISIA [ed0)

18qo1o0) sAeq uoieonp3 pue

epuabe pue uoljew.oju| [e007 ‘(Ojusweloes

aouepuaje Juaas 8)8|dwod ul Jusns Aepy) sAeq uoneonp3g

JO uonesyaAjuaswiuiodde pue uoiewuou| [ojded s

JISIA pawlyuoo/sjelsjew Buimoljo} 8y} woy pejosies aq

uonelsibay }Snw sjuaAse |eloads om} ay} Jo

auQ 108loud sy} Jnoge siexew

009'L$ epusbe pue uoIsIoap wiojul 0} pue josloid
aouepuaye Juans 8)3|dwod LISLI9 3y} Jo AJIQISIA 8Sealoul 0} Hoyse

JO uonesyusAjuaswiuiodde ue ul 1o} pajebpnq Ajsjeudoldde

HISIA pauwyuod/sieusiewd aq Imleui yi-cl Ad

009°'L$ uoneJisibay €L/I0E/LL Ul sjuaA? |eloads g puspy 9'g
"SHOOM

9 0} Yyuow Alans usamiaq

pajnpayos aq |Im sbuesw

asay] ‘(suoydsjs} Aq 1o uosiad

ul) sbugeaw aAieloge||0o

(sByw ¢ Joye yejs weibold dnoubylopp BuisnoH
pPa2loAUI) uoluaAald 092eqo | 9al14-ayowg ul sjedioiped
000'L$ Aq psjou se souepuspy 110€/9 pue puajye Aleinbay p-z




00S'Z$

uonejuasaid Julodiamod
pue podal usyum jeuld

v1L/0S/9

‘nodai uapum wolj sybiybiy
pue ‘sawodjno ‘josfoid

Jo sjeob Auewud sy} Buiguossp
uoljijeo) uoesnp3 029eqo |
ayj 0} uoneuasald sjnuIw-Q |
B ]ONpuo) "MJOM 8y} adueApe
Jayuny 0} moy jnoge seapl
s,uoneziueblio ay} pue ‘paules)
Suoss?9| ‘salbajel)s [nyssa0ons
sassalppe jey joaloid sy} ul
SaA}03[qo |e Jnoge uodal abed
-G uayLMm [euy e aledald ‘b°Z

‘sydwold Bunum Ajyuapl




souepusje ul suosiad

Buns)| ssjou Bunssy vLI0E/Y
(‘Byw
Jad 000°L$ ‘ubledwed AoesoApe ul Buiyoeq
pPaoIoAUl) aouepusjje ul suosiad |euoneziueblio Bulysanbal s}iSIA
000°S$ Buysi) ssjou Bupssiy €L/0E/6 [BUOEONPa G-¢ JONpuUo) "o'¢
sjuiod Buny(e} payepdn ‘saoljod auyj soueApe
000°L$ pue Aed sjol jo uI-ubig vLILEIE 0} 98} UED S|enpIAIpUl Jey)
'S)isIA Buonpuod sdajs pue salo1j0d Buisnoy Jun
al0joq soljoeud 0} suolssas Aejd | -ynw a3y syows apim uonoIpsuN|
Aeyd-sjo1 jo ul-ubis -3|0J P|oYy pue S}ISIA [BUOEONPS JO s)ysuaq ay) Buiquosep
000'L$ pue auipno sjuiod Bupjie €L/LE/0L | Joj sjuiod Bunjie) dojoreq ‘qg 1ox0ed [euoneoNpa Ue UaAIb
aQ ||IM JOBJUOD 8| "SUOIBIOOSSE
AIUNWIWoD ‘suoienosse
(01 wnwiuiw) Auadoud |eao| ‘saijuoyine Buisnoy
suoneziuebio/suoneoosse ‘suolejussaid [e00] _lejiwis O Buimo|(o} sy}
PaJOBJUOD JO }SI dn }8s 0} }oBJUOD 0} Jo Aue yum Buisnoy sai-ayows
000°L$ ¥1/0E/v selousabe sjendoldde sulwis}ap Buipsebal s)isIA [euoneonpa
(0} wnwiuiw) 0} ydJeasal Jonpuod pue ajnuIW G| ‘BU0-U0-8UO }ONPUOD
suoneziueblo/suonenosse ddl WOl S}JoBjuOD SUOIJBIDOSSE | ||IM JElS pue siaquuiawl AJunwwod
000°'L$ PS}oejUOD JO IS €1/0S/0L | pue Jaumo Apedoid mainay e'g | Jojpue ynok ‘vL0Z ‘0 e Ag "¢
JuswAeg SOINSEON | sreq uoRsOWoS SonIARSY J0TeN

$S900.1d juonejuawindoqg

ELVIEE]CTe)




ATTACHMENT I
Assurance of Compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as Amended

The undersigned (hereinafter called the "Contractor(s)") hereby agrees that it will comply with Section 504 of
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, all requirements imposed by the applicable DHHS regulation, and
all guidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto.

The Contractor(s) gives/give this assurance in consideration of for the purpose of obtaining contracts after the
date of this assurance. The Contractor(s) recognizes/recognize and agrees/agree that contracts will be extended
in reliance on the representations and agreements made in this assurance. This assurance is binding on the
Contractor(s), its successors, transferees, and assignees, and the person or persons whose signatures appear
below are authorized to sign this assurance on behalf of the Contractor(s).

The Contractor(s): (Check a or b)
D a. Employs fewer than 15 persons.

b. Employs 15 or more persons and, pursuant to section 84.7 (a) of the regulation (45 C.F.R.
84.7 (a), has designated the following person(s) to coordinate its efforts to comply with the
DHHS regulation.

Mana Carter

Name of 504 Person - Type or Print

Youth 1.eadership Institute
Name of Contractor(s) - Type or Print

4 West 4™ Avenue, Suite 207
Street Address or P.O. Box

San Mateo, CA 94402
City, State, Zip Code

1 certify that the above information is ¢o correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signat

(e _
//éﬁ' f%ﬁ%ﬁéﬁ/@/@m S5

Title of Authorized Official

/3R
77

*Exception: DHHS regulations state that:

Date

"If a recipient with fewer than 15 employees finds that, after consultation with a disabled person seeking its
services, there is no method of complying with (the facility accessibility regulations) other than making a
significant alteration in its existing facilities, the recipient may, as an alternative, refer the handicapped person to
other providers of those services that are accessible."

e ——

—— == =



